The Board of Pharmacy has received notice of the following product recall. The Board strongly encourages pharmacies to immediately review
their quality assurance and recall policies and procedures to determine if any corrective action is required.

Ascend Laboratories is issuing a product recall involving Rizatriptan Benzoate Tablets USP, 5 mg and 10 mg.

An out-of-specification (OOS) result was observed during the analysis of Rizatriptan Benzoate Tablets USP, 5 mg and 10 mg. The observed level of
the N-nitroso-dimethyl-rizatriptan impurity was found to exceed the specified limit. Rizatriptan has a tendency to undergo oxidization, which may
contribute to the increase of nitrosamine impurity levels during long term stability testing. As a precautionary measure, batches resulting in 00S
along with all other non-expired batches are being recalled from the market.

Rizatriptan Benzoate Tablets are prescribed to treat acute migraines. The drug works by constricting blood vessels in the brain, preventing pain
signals from reaching the brain and resulting in the inhibition of natural substances that trigger pain, nausea, and other symptoms associated

with migraines. Rizatriptan is meant to be used only when needed.

Our firm began shipping this product on October 18, 2022. This recall is being conducted at the RETAIL level.

Quantity
Produ Lot Nu Stre Expiration Pack ND Initial Distributio Distributed (in ¢
ct . artons of 3x6
mber ngth Date Size C n Date .
Name blister
packs)
Rizatri 221436 10 3X 678
1 ptan 53 meg July 2025 61s 77. December 74,208
(Blist
Sfenzo er _21682 8,2022
Pack)
Tablet
s USP
Rizatri 221436 10 , 678
2 ptan 75 meg July 2025 3X6's 77. January 3, 78,624
(Blist
:fenzo er _21682 2023
Pack)
Tablet
s USP
3 Rizatri 221445 10 September 3X 678 March 24, 75,888

ptan 28 mg G's 77-



Benzo
ate

Tablet
s USP

Rizatri
ptan

Benzo
ate

Tablet
s USP

Rizatri
ptan

Benzo
ate

Tablet
s USP

Rizatri
ptan

Benzo
ate

Tablet
s USP

Rizatri
ptan

Benzo
ate

Tablet
s USP

Rizatri
ptan

221449
77

231402
57

231409
99

231419
00

231421
18

10
mg

10
mg

10
mg

10
mg

10
mg

2025

November

2025

December

2025

February

2026

May 2026

May 2026

(Blist
er
Pack)

3X6's

(Blist
er
Pack)

3X6's

(Blist
er
Pack)

3X6's

(Blist
er
Pack)

3X6's

(Blist
er
Pack)

3X
G's

262
-18

678
77-

262
-18

678
77-

262
-18

678

262
-18

678
77-

262
-18

678
77-

2023

May 12,

2023

July 3, 2023

August 11,

2023

October 4,

2023

November

78,048

76,704

77,904

75,840

64,464



Benzo
ate

Tablet
s USP

Rizatri
ptan

Benzo
ate

Tablet
s USP

Rizatri
ptan

Benzo
ate

Tablet
s USP

Rizatri
ptan

Benzo
ate

Tablet
s USP

Rizatriptan
Benzoate
Tablets
USP
Rizatriptan
Benzoate
Tablets
USP

Rizatriptan

231421
20

231421
23

231445
63

23144565

24142623

24142624

10mg

10
mg

10mg

May 2026

May 2026

November

2026

November
2026

May 2027

June 2027

(Blist
er
Pack)

3X6's

(Blist
er
Pack)

3X
G's
(Blist
er
Pack)

3X6's

(Blist
er
Pack)

3XG's
(Blister
Pack)

3X61s
(Blister
Pack)

3X671s

262
-18

678
77-

262
-18

678
77-

262
-18

678

262
-18

20,2023

January 18,

2024

February

15,2024

May 2,

2024
67877- April 16,
262-18 2024
67877- September
262-18 11, 2024
67877- September
262-18 13, 2024

66,192

66,624

76,320

80,400

76,416

69,072



15

16

17

18

19

20

Benzoate
Tablets
USP

Rizatriptan
Benzoate
Tablets
USP

Rizatriptan
Benzoate
Tablets
USP

Rizatriptan
Benzoate
Tablets
USP

Rizatriptan
Benzoate
Tablets
USP

Rizatriptan
Benzoate
Tablets
USP

Rizatriptan
Benzoate
Tablets
USP

24142626

24143469

23142122

23142117

23142119

24142625

10mg

10mg

Smg

5mg

5mg

June 2027

June 2027

May 2026

May 2026

May 2026

June 2027

(Blister
Pack)

3X671s
(Blister
Pack)

3X61s
(Blister
Pack)

3XG's
(Blister
Pack)

3X6171s
(Blister
Pack)

3X6's
(Blister
Pack)

3X6's
(Blister
Pack)

67877-
262-18

67877-
262-18

67877-
261-18

67877-
26118

67877-
26118

67877-
261-18

October
18,
2024

January 2,
2025

May 10,

2024

October
19,
2023

January
25,
2024

October
16,
2024

58,944

14,112

24,912

24,912

25,344

22,560






Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		071125_ascend.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		







[Enter personal and organization information through the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 2



		Passed manually: 0



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 0



		Passed: 30



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Passed		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Passed		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Passed		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Needs manual check		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Passed		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Passed		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Needs manual check		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Passed		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Passed		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Passed		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Passed		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Passed		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Passed		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Passed		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Passed		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Passed		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Passed		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Passed		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Passed		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Passed		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top

