The Board of Pharmacy has received notice of the following product recall. The Board strongly encourages pharmacies to immediately review their quality assurance and recall policies and procedures to determine if any corrective action is required.

Ascend Laboratories is issuing a product recall involving Rizatriptan Benzoate Tablets USP, 5 mg and 10 mg.

An out-of-specification (OOS) result was observed during the analysis of Rizatriptan Benzoate Tablets USP, 5 mg and 10 mg. The observed level of the N-nitroso-dimethyl-rizatriptan impurity was found to exceed the specified limit. Rizatriptan has a tendency to undergo oxidization, which may contribute to the increase of nitrosamine impurity levels during long term stability testing. As a precautionary measure, batches resulting in 00S along with all other non-expired batches are being recalled from the market.

Rizatriptan Benzoate Tablets are prescribed to treat acute migraines. The drug works by constricting blood vessels in the brain, preventing pain signals from reaching the brain and resulting in the inhibition of natural substances that trigger pain, nausea, and other symptoms associated with migraines. Rizatriptan is meant to be used only when needed.

Our firm began shipping this product on October 18, 2022. This recall is being conducted at the RETAIL level.

	Produ ct Name	Lot Nu mber	Stre ngth	Expiration Date	Pack Size	ND C	Initial Distributio n Date	Quantity Distributed (in c artons of 3x6 blister packs)
1	Rizatri ptan	221436 53	10 mg	July 2025	3 X 61s	678 77-	December	74,208
	Benzo ate				(Blist er Pack)	262 -18	8,2022	
	Tablet s USP							
2	Rizatri ptan	221436 75	10 mg	July 2025	3 X 6's	678 77-	January 3,	78,624
	Benzo ate				(Blist er Pack)	262 -18	2023	
	Tablet s USP							
3	Rizatri ptan	221445 28	10 mg	September	3 X G's	678 77-	March 24,	75,888

Benzo ate			2025	(Blist er Pack)	262 -18	2023	
Tablet s USP							
Rizatri ptan	221449 77	10 mg	November	3 X 6's	678 77-	May 12,	78,048
Benzo ate			2025	(Blist er Pack)	262 -18	2023	
Tablet s USP							
Rizatri ptan	231402 57	10 mg	December	3 X 6's	678 77-	July 3, 2023	76,704
Benzo ate			2025	(Blist er Pack)	262 -18		
Tablet s USP							
Rizatri ptan	231409 99	10 mg	February	3 X 6's	678 77-	August 11,	77,904
Benzo ate			2026	(Blist er Pack)	262 -18	2023	
Tablet s USP							
Rizatri ptan	231419 00	10 mg	May 2026	3 X 6's	678 77-	October 4,	75,840
Benzo ate				(Blist er Pack)	262 -18	2023	
Tablet s USP							
Rizatri ptan	231421 18	10 mg	May 2026	3 X G's	678 77-	November	64,464

	Benzo ate					(Blist er Pack)		262 -18	20,2023		
9	Tablet s USP Rizatri ptan	231421 20	10 mg	May 2	026	3 X 6's	3	678 77-	January 1	8,	66,192
	Benzo ate		8			(Blist er Pack)		262 -18	2024		
	Tablet s USP										
1 0	Rizatri ptan	231421 23	10mg	May 2	026	3 X G's		678 77-	February		66,624
	Benzo ate					(Blist er Pack)		262 -18	15,2024		
	Tablet s USP					,					
1 1	Rizatri ptan	231445 63	10mg	Nover	nber	3 X 6's	3	678 77-	May 2,		76,320
	Benzo ate			2026		(Blist er Pack)		262 -18	2024		
	Tablet s USP										
12	Rizatriptan Benzoate Tablets USP	23144565	i i	10mg	November 2026		3 X G's (Blister Pack)		67877- 262-18	April 16, 2024	80,400
13	Rizatriptan Benzoate Tablets USP	24142623	1	10 mg	May 2027		3 X 61s (Blister Pack)		67877- 262-18	September 11, 2024	76,416
14	Rizatriptan	24142624	Ļ	10mg	June 2027		3 X 61s	;	67877- 262-18	September 13, 2024	69,072

	Benzoate Tablets USP				(Blister Pack)			
15	Rizatriptan Benzoate Tablets USP	24142626	10mg	June 2027	3 X 61s (Blister Pack)	67877- 262-18	October 18, 2024	58,944
16	Rizatriptan Benzoate Tablets USP	24143469	10mg	June 2027	3 X 61s (Blister Pack)	67877- 262-18	January 2, 2025	14,112
17	Rizatriptan Benzoate Tablets USP	23142122	Smg	May 2026	3 X G's (Blister Pack)	67877- Ma 261-18 20	ay 10, 24	24,912
18	Rizatriptan Benzoate Tablets USP	23142117	5 mg	May 2026	3 X 61s (Blister Pack)	67877- 261-18	October 19, 2023	24,912
19	Rizatriptan Benzoate Tablets USP	23142119	5 mg	May 2026	3 X 6's (Blister Pack)	67877- 261-18	January 25, 2024	25,344
20	Rizatriptan Benzoate Tablets USP	24142625	5 mg	June 2027	3 X 6's (Blister Pack)	67877- 261-18	October 16, 2024	22,560